Mr. Nolan offered the following Ordinance pass third and final reading and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

## ORDINANCE O-10-9 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS, SECTION 4-12 GARAGE SALES, RUMMAGE SALES, FLEA MARKET SALES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands is desirous of having a Borough wide garage sale event from time to time within the Borough, which it will advertise and publicize as a Borough wide garage sale; and

WHEREAS, presently there is no fee for the garage sale license that would assist in defraying the costs and expenses of administering and advertising such an event; and

WHEREAS, a nominal fee of \$5.00 for a Borough wide garage sale license will have little impact on the resident but will assist the Borough with the expenses:

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED THAT SECTION 4-12.2 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS BE DELETED AND THE FOLLOWING INSERTED IN ITS PLACE:

## 4-12.2 License Required: Fee.

It shall be unlawful for any person to conduct a garage sale in the borough without first filing with the Borough Clerk the information hereinafter specified and obtaining from the Clerk a license to conduct such a sale, to be known as a "garage sale license".

a. There shall be no charge for a "garage sale license" when the individuals seek to have their garage sale, rummage sale or flea market sale on a date that the Borough of Highlands has not identified as a date on which a Borough wide garage sale will be held.

b. There shall be a five (5) dollar fee for the "garage sale license" when individuals have their garage sale, rummage sale or flea market sale on a date that the Borough of Highlands has identified as a date on which a Borough wide garage sale will be held.

Seconded by Ms. Kane and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CALL:	
AYES:	Mr. Nolan, Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane
NAYES:	None
<b>ABSENT:</b>	Mr. O'Neil, Mayor Little
<b>ABSTAIN:</b>	None

**DATE:** April 21, 2010

Introduced: April 7, 2010 Publication: April 11, 2010, The Asbury Park Press P.H./Adoption: April 21, 2010 Publication:

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Ordinance O-10-9 adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on April 21, 2010.

## **BOROUGH CLERK/DEPUTY CLERK**